
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 5 MARCH 2021

A MEETING of the SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE will be held on FRIDAY, 5 

MARCH 2021 at 10.00 am.  The meeting will be conducted by Microsoft Teams Live Event.  The 

meeting will be live streamed to the public and a link will be on the Council website.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

26 February 2021

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 2 mins

Consider Minute of Meeting held on 4 December 2021 (copy attached).
5. Dumfries & Galloway Council Carbon Neutral Route Map 20 mins

Presentation by Simon Fieldhouse and Sarah Farrell.
6. Stopping the Use of Plastic Bottles in Schools 20 mins

Presentation by Youth Ambassadors for Sustainability, Ruby Finn and 
Liberty Barber.

7. Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based Schemes (EES:ABS) 
Programme Update (Pages 9 - 40)

10 mins

Consider report by Executive Director Corporate Improvement & Economy 
(copy attached).

8. Update on Climate Change Route Map 20 mins

Presentation by Chief Planning & Housing Officer and Corporate Policy 
Advisor.

9. Scottish Government Consultations 10 mins

Update by Corporate Policy Advisor.
10. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

Public Document Pack



11. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

12. Date of next meeting 

Friday 18 June 2021at 10 am

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, 
G. Edgar, J. Greenwell, S. Haslam, H. Laing, D. Paterson and S. Scott

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  Tel No 01835 826504
Email: fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk 

mailto:fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held in The 
meeting will be conducted remotely by 
Microsoft Teams on Friday, 4 December 
2020 at 10.00 am

Present:-

Apologies

Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman), H. Anderson, G Edgar, J. Greenwell, 
S. Scott.
Councillor S Haslam, D Paterson, Ms F Turpie-Laird.

In Attendance:- Chief Planning & Housing Officer (I Aikman), Corporate Policy Advisor (M 
Cook), Ecology Officer (A Tharme), Environmental Strategy Officer (L Cox), 
Chief Officer Roads (J. Hedley), Urban Designer (C Cooke), Clerk to the 
Council (J Wilkinson), Energy & Building Services Officer (J Caldwell), Young 
Ambassador, (L Barker), Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull). 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of 4 September 2020.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. BIODIVERSITY 
2.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Planning Officer proposing that 

the Council published the Biodiversity duty report and submit to Scottish Government by 1 
January 2021.  The report explained that the Nature Conservation (Scotland) Act 2004 
required public bodies in Scotland to provide a publicly available report, every three years, 
on the actions which they have taken to meet this biodiversity duty.  The next report to be 
published by 1 January covered the period 2018-20.    Previous Biodiversity duty reports 
submitted by the Council to Scottish Government by 1 January 2015 (Reporting period 
2011-14) and 1 January 2018 (reporting period 2015-17 could be accessed at:  
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/downloads/file/2211/biodiversity_duty_delivery_reports

2.2 Andy Tharme, Ecology Officer was in attendance to give a presentation on the 
Biodiversity Duty Report and Local Biodiversity Action Plan.   Dr Tharme explaine
[...]
e report, explaining 
relevance and (where appropriate) how the recommendations in the report supported 
progress against Sustainable Development Goals.  While ‘taking urgent action to combat 
climate change and its impacts’ was a UN SDG (SDG 13), it was recognised that, national 
legislation, the Scottish public policy context (e.g. the Programme for Government 2021-
2022), and Scottish Borders Council’s own commitments manifested in the Responding to 
the Climate Emergency Report of 25 September 2020 required specific reference to be 
made to the Council’s efforts and progressed in this area.  Accordingly, it was proposed 
that a paragraph in the implications section was retained under the title ‘Climate Change’, 
with report writers setting out details of the impact of the report in this area, and (where 
appropriate) how the recommendations in the report supported progress against Climate 
Change objectives.  The Committee supported the proposed amendment and it was 

Page 6



confirmed that report writers would receive appropriate training in completing the Climate 
Change Implications section of reports. 

DECISION 
AGREED to support the proposed amendment to the implications section of 
committee reports, in relation to UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate 
Change, as set out in Section 4 of the report attached with the agenda.  

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for Friday, 12 March 2021 at 10.00 am.  

DECISION
NOTED.  

The meeting concluded at 12.55 pm  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND:AREA BASED SCHEMES 
(EES:ABS) PROGRAMME UPDATE

Report by Executive Director Corporate Improvement and Economy

Sustainable Development Committee 

5th March 2021

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks to provide an overview and update on the local 
Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based Scheme (also known as 
EES:ABS).

1.2 The Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 is the Council’s key strategic 
document for planning and delivering initiatives to reduce fuel poverty and 
improve home energy efficiency. Priority 2 of the LHS is that “More people 
live in good quality, energy efficient homes”.

1.3 The key delivery channel for addressing fuel poverty and improving 
domestic energy efficiency is the Energy Efficiency Scotland: Area Based 
Scheme (EES:ABS) This has been the cornerstone of both the Scottish 
Government’s and Local Authority’s energy efficiency improvements for 
private domestic properties since 2013.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Committee:-

(a) Notes the progress made in delivering the Energy Efficient 
Scotland: Area Based Scheme (EES:ABS) in the Scottish 
Borders.

3 ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED SCHEME BACKGROUND 

3.1 In 2013 the Scottish Government launched the Home Energy Efficiency 
Programme for Scotland: Area Based Schemes (HEEPS:ABS). The 
programme is now known as Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based 
Schemes (EES:ABS). The programme supports private tenure households in 
fuel poverty to install energy efficiency measures. This helps tackle fuel 
poverty and the poor energy efficiency of private housing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The programme replaced previous government schemes that had primarily 
focussed on low cost measures such as Cavity Wall Insulation (CWI) and 
Loft Insulation (LI). A grant funding allocation is made available annually for 
local authorities to develop and deliver these programmes in areas they 
identify as having high fuel poverty. The Scottish Government has indicated 
long term support for the Area Based Schemes in the Energy Efficient 
Scotland Route Map.

3.4 Programmes typically include the installation of external and internal wall 
insulation as well as cavity wall insulation however the scope of eligible 
measures is now widening. In the last year Scottish Borders Council has 
introduced decarbonisation and renewable technology in the form of Air 
Source Heat Pu
[...]
ic first approach, particularly Internal Wall 
Insulation (IWI) as this is appropriate for much of the housing stock within 
the Scottish Borders where we have large numbers of older solid walled 

Page 10



properties while looking to integrate this with innovative renewable 
technology in line with carbon net zero targets.

5 IMPACT OF ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED SCHEMES 
(EES:ABS) IN THE BORDERS

5.1 It is generally accepted that there are four contributory factors to fuel 
poverty: 

 The energy efficiency and heating systems of the home;
 Fuel prices;
 Income of the household; 
 Behavioural (how people live within their home/use their heating) 

Energy efficiency schemes have worked directly to help address the first 
point. Increasing the energy efficiency of homes will have a positive impact 
on fuel bills given the reduced energy use to achieve the same heating 
regime.

Table 1:Fuel Poverty in the Scottish Borders (Scottish House Condition 
Survey)

5.3 

5.2 SBC work closely with agencies such as Home Energy Scotland to ensure 
those accessing the programme are supported to address the other drivers 
of fuel poverty.  Advice is offered on household behaviours relating to 
energy use in the home as well as sign posting for support on switching 
energy tariffs and income maximisation. SBC’s Affordable Warmth and 
Home Energy Efficiency Strategy sets out the strategic and holistic approach 
to increasing affordable warmth and delivering energy efficiency 
improvements within the Scottish Borders.

5.2 A monitoring and evaluation programme has recently been introduced to 
the SBC EES:ABS programme to report on the outcomes and impact on 
households supported.  The evaluations will be carried out using a range of 
technical monitoring data (temperature, humidity, and energy consumption) 
as well as social evaluation questionnaires looking at areas which cannot be 
explored with data alone such as the impact on managing energy bills and 
comfort within the home. The monitoring and evaluation report for the 
2017/18 programme has not yet been published but can be made available 
on request. 

5.2 The Energy Efficiency Scheme also has important wider impacts on 
households and local communities including: 

2010-12 2011-13 2012-14 2013-15 2014-16 2015-17 2016-18
Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Fuel 
Poor

Scottish 
Borders 34% 43% 39% 38% 34% 31% 29%
Scotland 27% 36% 35% 34% 31% 27% 25%

Page 11

https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/directory_record/55287/affordable_warmth_and_home_energy_efficiency
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/directory_record/55287/affordable_warmth_and_home_energy_efficiency


 improvements in householder health and wellbeing;
 decreases in fuel bills 
 decreases in energy consumption and carbon emissions;
 reduction in fuel poverty likelihood and prevalence;
 investment in the local community; 
 reduction in local unemployment; and
 Improvement of local skill sets and experience.

5.3 One of the benefits of the EES:ABS is stimulation of the local economy 
through increased employment. This is often quite difficult to monitor and 
directly attribute to schemes but has resulted in trades being employed from 
the local community such as joiners, electricians, plumbers, and satellite TV 
engineers.

5.4 Community benefits are a feature of the tenders prepared to appoint 
EES:ABS contractors and during 2019-20 SBC have been engaging 
contractors on how this could be delivered by supporting Scottish Borders 
College and how training, materials and work experience could be provided 
to their students. Discussions and plans are still at an early stage and any 
successful outcome will be recorded in future reports. 

5.3 Over the period April 2013 to December 2020 SBC has secured £13.6m in 
funding to deliver the programmes. £10.6 million has been Scottish 
Government EES:ABS grant funding allocation and £3m in Energy Company 
Obligation (ECO) funding. 
Table 2: Summ
[...]
orities to develop Local 

Housing Strategies that aim to ensure that, “so far as reasonably practicable, persons do not 

live in fuel poverty.” This obligation relates to housing in all tenures. The Local Housing 

Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 is the Council’s key strategic document for planning and delivering 

initiatives to reduce fuel poverty and improve home energy efficiency. Priority 2 of the LHS is 

that “More people live in good quality, energy efficient homes”. 

The current LHS 2017-22 identified a need to develop a new Fuel Poverty and Home Energy 

Efficiency strategy to support the delivery of actions under LHS priority 2, in particular those 

which address the following policy issues: 

                                                
1 Please see Appendix A for a full definition of fuel poverty 

Page 19



4 
 

 National fuel poverty target (2016) and links to energy efficiency 

 Housing’s contribution to climate change; and 

 Meeting the Energy Efficiency Standards for Social Housing (EESSH). 

The local strategy developed for delivering improvements is the Affordable Warmth Home and 

Energy Efficiency Strategy (AWHEES). This document was developed with partners in the 

Borders Home Energy Forum (BHEF) and approved by council members in August 2019 as 

SBC’s strategy to increase affordable warmth and improve energy efficiency in housing.  

The strategy supports delivery of the Scottish Governments “Energy Efficient Scotland” (EES) 

route map and new Local Heat and Energy Efficiency Strategy (LHEES) which are scheduled 

be in place by the end of 2023. LHEES aims to establish local authority plans for systematically 

improving the energy efficiency of buildings alongside the decarbonisation of heat as well as 

guiding building owner decision making about replacement heating systems. 

 

The key delivery channel for delivering the AWHEES and addressing fuel poverty is the Home 

Energy Efficient Programme for Scotland: Area Based Scheme (H
[...]
. 

This was designed to tackle the poor energy efficiency of private housing in areas of fuel 

poverty. It replaced the previous government schemes that had primarily focussed on low cost 

measures such as Cavity Wall Insulation (CWI) and Loft Insulation (LI) shifting the focus to 

external wall insulation and hard-to-treat cavities. 

 

Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based Scheme (EES:ABS) is an area-based scheme 

designed and delivered by councils with local delivery partners. They target fuel-poor areas 

and households to provide energy efficiency measures to a large number of homes while 

delivering emission savings and helping reduce fuel poverty. 

 

Since 2013 the Scottish EES:ABS scheme has delivered energy efficiency measures to 

around 87,000 households across Scotland.  Over the period 2013 to 2019/20 allocations to 

local authorities totalled £374 million. Since 2013 £13.6 million in funding has been secured 

for work in the Scottish Borders through £10.6 million of EES:ABS Scottish Government 

funding  and £3 million of Energy Company Obligation (ECO).  

Following the COSLA formula for Local Authority allocation the Scottish Borders Council 

allocation for 2020/21 is £1.7 million. 

EES:ABS programmes require innovative project design in order to identify areas in need of 

household insulation improvement. This requires the Council to form strong partnerships and 

take advantage of available resources such as fuel poverty data, mapping, Home Analytics 

datasets and officers’ local knowledge. 
 

Delivery of EES:ABS involves local authority management and area selection but has a 

greater focus on more costly insulation measures such as external wall insulation (EWI), hard 

to treat cavities (HTTCs) and Internal Wall Insulation (IWI). In the last year Scottish Borders 

Council has introduced de-carbonisation and renewable technology in the form of Air Source 

Heat Pumps (ASHP) and Solar Photovoltaic and battery storage (PV Battery)
[...]
know someone who’s had it done ask them if their house looks better and feels warmer. I 

bet they’ll tell you ‘Yes’. We spent money to save money, and it’s been really worthwhile.”   

 

The energy efficiency rating of Mike’s home prior to the installation of the insulation was 62 

(D) with an environmental impact (CO2 rating) of 56 (D), another EPC was completed 

following the installation and the energy efficiency rating improved to 70 (C) and CO2 rating 

of 67 (D). 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	7 Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based Schemes (EES:ABS) Programme Update
	Item 7 Appendix 1 - Energy Efficient Scotland Area Based Scheme Overview Feb21




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held remotely 
by Microsoft Teams on Friday, 5 March 2021 
at 10.00 am

Present:-

Also Present:-

Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman), H. Anderson, K. Chapman, G. Edgar, 
H. Laing and S. Scott
Councillors C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton and M. Rowley

Apologies:- Councillors J. Greenwell and S. Haslam
Absent:- Councillors D. Paterson
In Attendance:- Chief Planning & Housing Officer (I. Aikman), Corporate Policy Advisor (M. 

Cook), Environmental Strategy Officer (L. Cox), Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Walling).

WELCOME 
Chairman, Councillor Aitchison, welcomed Members, officers, guest presenters and 
members of the public to the on-line meeting of the Sustainable Development Committee. 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of 4 December 2020.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. DUMFRIES & GALLOWAY COUNCIL CARBON NEUTRAL ROUTE MAP 
2.1 The Chairman introduced Simon Fieldhouse and Sarah Farrell, from Dumfries & Galloway 

Council who were in attendance to give a presentation, accompanied by slides, on their 
Council’s “Route Map to Net Zero Carbon Region by 2025”. Environment Manager, Simon 
Fieldhouse, explained that Dumfries & Galloway Council had declared a Climate 
Emergency on 27 June 2019.  The 12 point plan that accompanied the declaration was 
developed by the administration at a political level recognising the desire locally from 
groups and residents to address Climate Change.  Whilst accepting that the target was 
ambitious it was felt by the Council that the target should be aspirational and challenging.  
A Cross Party Working Group and Officer Working Group had been set up to take forward 
delivery of the plan and a new Council Priority was added for Climate Change to “Urgently 
respond to climate change and transition to a carbon neutral region”.  Four initial 
workstreams had been set up: Regional Baseline Emissions Inventory; Strategic Pan and 
Route map to 2025; Carbon Literacy Training; and Development of a Citizen’s Panel and 
Regional Stakeholder Forum.  Carbon Literacy Training was being delivered to key staff 
across the Council, with the opportunity to train specific sectors including in procurement; 
youth council; teaching staff; and facilities management.  Mr Fieldhouse referred to the 
important work to develop a baseline of emissions across the region and advised that this 
had been revealing. Listed in the presentation was a list of partners and stakeholders from 
across the region with whom the Council were working. Ms Farrell’s role, as Climate 
Change Project Officer, was to co-ordinate and help focus efforts and support 
organisations and individuals to make changes to move the region to net zero by 2025. 
Ms Farrell gave further details about the projects and initiatives that were already up and 
running to promote and encourage change.  She explained that the question “How Can 
You Help?” was being taken to officers, communities, stakeholders and residents, to 
support the Council’s Regional net Zero ambitions; support and encourage a low/zero 



carbon approach; support regional transition to green technologies; and protect the 
natural environment.  

2.2 Members thanked the officers from Dumfries & Galloway Council for the interesting and 
inspiring presentation.  In response to a question about how the Council was working with 
farmers in respect of their 2025 target, Mr Fieldhouse explained that they were engaging 
with the farming community, recognising the economic importance of that sector within the 
region and were working with the NFU both locally and nationally. The approach was to 
identify and promote examples of good practice and to look at how land management 
practices could be adapted to reduce secretion of carbon. Further information was 
requested about the development of a tender for a Citizen’s Panel.  Mr Fieldhouse 
explained that the Council was commissioning a provider with in-depth subject knowledge 
to design and deliver the Citizen’s Panel over a 12 month period.  The provider would 
arrange attendance in numbers, representation and diversity to ensure full coverage and 
would report on outcomes relevant to proceedings and recommendations.  The Citizen’s 
Panel, of between 50 and 75 members, would give the opportunity for an arm’s length 
independent body to keep the momentum going and to scrutinise actions.  After the initial 
12 month period a decision would be made about whether to take the organisation of the 
panel in-house. In response to further questions Ms Farrell expanded on work being 
carried out to engage with the youth council, schools and local colleges.  In terms of 
possible incorporation of climate education in the national curriculum Mr Fieldhouse 
advised that although this would be a decision for the Scottish Government there were 
opportunities locally to incorporate principles within subject matter.  The Chairman 
thanked Mr Fieldhouse and Ms Farrell for their attendance and presentation.

DECISION
NOTED the presentation.

3. STOPPING THE USE OF PLASTIC BOTTLES IN SCHOOLS 
3.1 The Chairman introduced Youth Ambassadors for Sustainability, Liberty Barber and Ruby 

Finn, who were in attendance to give the presentation which they had written on “Stopping 
the Use of Plastic Bottles in Schools’.   In the introduction to the presentation it was 
highlighted why using less plastic would benefit us all and emphasised that simply 
recycling food packaging was not good enough as plastic use must be reduced to achieve 
a circular economy. It was pointed out that schools in the Scottish Borders still used a lot 
of plastic, most of which was found in the canteens in the form of food wrappers, plastic 
drink bottles and disposable cutlery.  It was suggested that to stop selling plastic water 
bottles would be a good start towards replacing single use plastic in schools.  This could 
be achieved by installing more water refill machines and providing re-usable bottles to 
pupils who did not have one. Pupils could help promote this transition in their schools and 
educate others about littering and reducing plastic use.  The Youth Ambassadors hoped 
everyone could work together to make Schools operate in a more sustainable way and 
concluded by providing a link to a letter signed by over 125 experts stating that using 
reusable bottles plates and packaging was safe even during the pandemic. 

3.2 Members welcomed the presentation.  They noted that the sale of plastic bottles had 
already been stopped in Peebles High School and that Eyemouth High School had 
recently achieved plastic free status.  Members discussed how this could be rolled out in 
all schools across the Borders and asked for a report to be brought to Council on how 
quickly decommissioning of plastic bottles across schools could be achieved.  Mr Aikman 
advised that the way forward would be to discuss the implications of the proposals with 
officers in Education, Catering and Finance and that a report on possible options for 
implementation would be taken to Council as soon as practicable.  The Chairman thanked 
the Youth Ambassadors for their attendance and thought-provoking presentation and 
gave his assurance that the proposals would be taken forward in a positive way. 



DECISION

(a) NOTED the presentation.

(b) AGREED  that in terms of decommissioning single use plastic bottles in 
schools, discussions on the implications of this proposal should take place 
with colleagues in Education, Catering and Finance and that a report on 
possible options for implementation be brought to Council as soon as is 
practicable.

4. ENERGY EFFICIENT SCOTLAND: AREA BASED SCHEMES (EES:ABS) 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

4.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director Corporate 
Improvement and Economy providing an overview and update on the local Energy 
Efficient Scotland: Area Based Scheme (also known as EES:ABS).  Donna Bogdanovic,  
Principal Officer, Housing Strategy, Policy & Development, was in attendance to present 
the report.  Ms Bogdanovic explained that the Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 
was the Council’s key strategic document for planning and delivering initiatives to reduce 
fuel poverty and improve home energy efficiency. Priority 2 of the LHS was that “More 
people live in good quality, energy efficient homes”. The key delivery channel for 
addressing fuel poverty and improving domestic energy efficiency was the Energy 
Efficiency Scotland: Area Based Scheme (EES:ABS) This had been the cornerstone of 
both the Scottish Government’s and Local Authority’s energy efficiency improvements for 
private domestic properties since 2013. A grant funding allocation was made available 
annually for local authorities to develop and deliver these programmes in areas they 
identified as having high fuel poverty. Programmes typically included the installation of 
external and internal wall insulation as well as cavity wall insulation. However the scope of 
eligible measures was now widening. In the last year Scottish Borders Council had 
introduced decarbonisation and renewable technology in the form of Air Source Heat 
Pumps (ASHP) and Solar Photovoltaic and battery storage (PV Battery) to the 
programme. The Scottish Borders Council EES:ABS Overview February 2021 was 
attached as an appendix to the report.  Specific property archetypes of the Scottish 
Borders and the region’s rurality presented both challenges and opportunities.  It was 
generally accepted that there were four contributory factors to fuel poverty: the energy 
efficiency and heating systems of the home; fuel prices; income of the household; and 
behavioural (how people lived within their home/use their heating). Scottish Borders 
Council worked closely with agencies such as Home Energy Scotland to ensure those 
accessing the programme were supported to address the other drivers of fuel poverty.  
Over the period April 2013 to December 2020 Scottish Borders Council had secured 
£13.6m in funding to deliver the programmes. £10.6 million had been Scottish 
Government EES:ABS grant funding allocation and £3m in Energy Company Obligation 
(ECO) funding. 

4.2 Members asked for more information about the Council’s partnership work with 
Changeworks, for an explanation of the barriers to delivering energy efficiency 
improvements to homes within the Scottish Borders and how the planning system could 
assist to make the process easier. Ms Bogdanovic explained that Changeworks worked 
with Home Energy Scotland and this had included work with the Council’s Housing 
Strategy Team on area selection analysis, bid document construction, procurement as 
well as quality control and delivery.  Ms Bogdanovic referred to experience gained from a 
recent Changeworks programme in Peebles where it emerged that there were barriers to 
overcome in terms of engagement with householders about conversion to renewable 
technologies particularly in those cases where subsidies for the work would not be 
available.  Mr Aikman agreed that the provision of planning advice packages may help 
householders embark on works to improve energy efficiency. He agreed to discuss this 
with colleagues within Planning & Development with a view to putting in place the facility 
to make it as easy as possible for householders to go through the statutory process. 



DECISION
NOTED:-
(a) the progress made in delivering the Energy Efficient Scotland: Area Based 

Scheme (EES:ABS) in the Scottish Borders.

(b) that the Chief Planning & Housing Officer would discuss with Planning & 
Development colleagues the provision of advice and support to 
householders to simplify the statutory process associated with works to 
improve home energy efficiency.

5. UPDATE ON CLIMATE CHANGE ROUTE MAP 
5.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Scottish Borders Council minute of 25 September 

2020, the Chief Planning & Housing Officer, Ian Aikman, and the Corporate Policy 
Advisor, Michael Cook, gave a presentation on the preparation of a Climate Change 
Route map, which was scheduled to go to Council on 17 June 2021.  Mr Aikman and Mr 
Cook firstly set the national context and in particular to the Climate Change (Emissions 
Reduction Targets) (Scotland) Act 2019 which set targets to reduce Scotland’s emissions 
to net-zero by 2045 at the latest with interim targets for reductions of at least 56% by 
2020, 75% by 2030 and 90% by 2040.  From 2022, legislation would require public bodies 
to report on their targets for achieving zero direct emissions and reducing indirect 
emissions and to report how spending aligned with emissions reduction. Mr Cook referred 
to natural capital being one of the greatest assets of the Scottish Borders which was 
central to the movement towards a net zero economy, developing thriving rural economies 
based around woodland creation, peatland restoration and biodiversity as well as 
sustainable tourism, food, drink and energy.  He stressed that climate change action must 
be integrated into all the Council’s decisions and service delivery.  There would be a 
comprehensive approach and roll out of training across all service areas including ‘Keep 
Scotland Beautiful’ carbon literacy training to cohorts of staff and proposals developed for 
cascading wider training for staff and elected Members. Mr Cook went on to explain what 
the Climate Change Route Map would look like.  Following work on baseline and phasing 
a series of workshops on energy; transport; waste; and resilience/engagement was being 
undertaken.  The Route Map would represent an evolving strategy and framework for the 
future.  It was planned to hold a briefing for elected Members on the Route Map prior to 
the presentation of the report to full Council in June.  In conclusion Mr Cook referred to 
opportunities to be involved in the 26th UN Climate Change Conference of the Parties 
(COP26) being hosted in Glasgow on 1-12 November 2021.

MEMBER
Councillor Edgar left the meeting.

5.2 In response to a question about identifying baseline greenhouse gas emissions, Mr Cook 
confirmed that some work had already been carried out on this.  Although emissions in 
the Scottish Borders and Dumfries & Galloway were comparatively low, it had been 
recognised that this was due to the region being sparsely populated and that work was 
required to reduce emissions per capita which were comparatively high.  Members 
discussed the presentation and asked for more detail about the Council’s involvement in 
COP26.  Mr Cook explained that a South of Scotland application was being submitted for 
involvement in the Green Zone – which was a platform, managed by UK government, for 
general public, youth groups, civil society, academia, artists, business etc aimed at 
promoting dialogue, awareness, education and commitments.  The South of Scotland 
application represented ‘a new and innovative collaboration to develop a ‘natural capital 
region’ which explicitly established natural capital as the foundation of a ‘green recovery’.  
Central to this was the Borderlands initiative and the Regional Land Use Partnerships 
(RLUP) Pilot, which was an element of a wider strategy to develop a strategic vision for 
land use.  

DECISION
NOTED the presentation



6. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS 
Mr Cook drew attention to three current Net Zero and Energy focused consultations as 
follows:

Consultation on Scottish skills requirements for energy efficiency, zero emissions and low 
carbon heating systems, microgeneration and heat networks for homes. 
This consultation set out Scottish Government proposals for energy efficiency, zero 
emissions and low carbon heating systems, microgeneration and heat network skills 
requirements. Whilst the primary focus was on retrofit work for homes, it was expected 
some of these skill requirements would also be relevant for new-build housing and in 
certain circumstances non-domestic buildings. Once implemented, these skills 
requirements would create a best practice standard for the sector, and would be a 
minimum requirement for Scottish Government-supported programmes. The consultation 
was seeking views on both the proposals and their implementation.  In response to a 
question about setting targets in terms of insulation and conversion to low carbon heating 
systems and the availability of contractors to carry out this work, Mr Cook confirmed that 
there was a focus on skill requirements within the supply chain. The Environmental 
Strategy Officer, Louise Cox offered to prepare a short briefing note to Members to 
summarise the huge amount of work being carried out by the Council in this area. 

Heat in Buildings Strategy 
The consultation presented a draft Heat in Buildings Strategy.  The strategy outlined the 
steps Scottish Government proposed to take to reduce greenhouse gas emissions from 
Scotland’s homes, workplaces and community buildings and to ensure that poor energy 
performance was eradicated as a driver of fuel poverty.  

The Low Carbon Infrastructure Transition Programme - Call for Evidence to Support 
Development of Future Programme
This followed on from the previous Low Carbon Infrastructure Transition programme, in 
which the Council was awarded match funding to install Solar PV, Battery Storage and EV 
charging infrastructure at HQ and the Newtown Depot - to support both commuting and 
fleet vehicles.  The consultation sought evidence and views on the barriers to the delivery 
of low and zero emissions energy infrastructure projects, the challenges and risks to 
delivering large scale low emissions energy infrastructure projects, the priority areas 
identified for the future delivery programme, and sustainable support mechanisms to 
enable increased uptake. 

DECISION
NOTED:

(a) the current Net Zero and Energy focused Scottish Government 
consultations; and

(b) that, in terms of skills requirements relating to energy efficiency work within 
homes, the Environmental Strategy Officer would provide a briefing note to 
summarise work being carried out by the Council.

The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm  

https://consult.gov.scot/energy-and-climate-change-directorate/skill-requirements-for-energy-efficiency-homes/
https://consult.gov.scot/energy-and-climate-change-directorate/skill-requirements-for-energy-efficiency-homes/
https://consult.gov.scot/energy-and-climate-change-directorate/heat-in-buildings-strategy/
https://consult.gov.scot/energy-and-climate-change-directorate/low-carbon-infrastructure-transition-programme/
https://consult.gov.scot/energy-and-climate-change-directorate/low-carbon-infrastructure-transition-programme/

